
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: 13 July 2022 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 4: Minister for 

Climate Change and the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

(09.00 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 12)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Richard Baker, Deputy Director Land Division, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole, Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy & 

Sustainability, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 

3 Papers to note 

(10.15) (Page 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to all Committee Chairs in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 2 

3.2 Written submission from Community Housing Cymru in relation to housing 

Ukrainian refugees 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 3 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.15)   

 

Break (10.15 - 10.30)  

 

5 Inquiry into community assets - consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2 and key issues 

(10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 19 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Key issues 

6 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers 

- consideration of the draft report 

(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 21 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



 

 

7 Consideration of the forward work programme for the autumn 

term 2022 

(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 64 - 85)  

Att
[...]
gesting instead that 
communities and public bodies in Wales should be better supported to collaborate 
and overcome some of the barriers to achieving transfers. Concerns still exist around 
the level of support available, particularly in more deprived communities. Others 
suggest that some of the barriers may be overcome with less emphasis on 
ownership of assets, communities empowered to take a stewardship approach rather 
than being taking on assets they may not have the capacity or funding to sustain.16  

Welsh Ministers have made a firm commitment to supporting Community Asset 
Transfers and community led developments as evidenced in this paper by providing 
a support framework that delivers advice, guidance and finance.  

These commitments and the evidence provided in this paper point to an 
enhancement of existing measures rather than a wholesale change of approach 
would be a more effective mechanism than legislation. We look forward to receiving 
the recommendations of the Committee’s review and working constructively with the 
community and third sectors to continually review and enhance our support around 
Community Asset Transfers across Wales. 

13 Home | DataMapWales (gov.wales) 
14 IWA (20202) Our Land: Communities and Land Use Wales; Community ownership of land and 
assets: enabling the delivery of community-led housing in Wales (2022) Co-Operative Centre Wales 
15 Community Asset Transfer; research with the third sector, local authorities and community and 
town councils (WG, 2021) 
16 Skyline - Report on the feasibility study into landscape style community land stewardship in the 
south Wales Valleys Blake (2019) 

Pack Page 11

https://datamap.gov.wales/


Local Government and Housing Committee  

13 July 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 2 Welsh Government 

draft budget 2023-24 

Finance 

Committee to all 

Committee Chairs 

To note 

Paper 3 Housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

Community 

Housing Cymru
[...]
or action in their areas of interest. 

Timetable and approach to budget scrutiny 

Following the announcement by the UK Government last year of a multi-year 
settlement, the Committee had hoped that we would return to a ‘normal 
budget’ process this year, after several years of curtailed scrutiny. However, the 
Minister for Finance and Local Government has written to me to explain that the 
lack of certainty over the significant pressures facing the Welsh Government’s 
spending plans will not be resolved until the Welsh Government knows whether 
its settlement will change in any UK Autumn Fiscal event.  

The Minister sought the Committee’s view on a preferred timetable for 
publishing of the draft budget, with our preferred option being that it is 
published in October to enable eight weeks for scrutiny with the final budget 
being published in December. 

The Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd has now written to 
the Business Committee to notify it that the Welsh Government intends to 
publish the outline and detailed draft budgets together by 13 December at the 
latest or within four weeks of the UK Government’s autumn budget. The 
Trefnydd also confirmed that she will provide an updated budget timetable in 
the autumn term, as soon as details of the UK fiscal event is known..  

Given that the publication of the draft budget will be delayed again this year, the 
Committee’s call for evidence will take place in September. I will write to you 
again with further information on the consultation, and any revisions to the 
budget timetable, in due course. 

Budget Process Protocol 

The Budget Process Protocol between the Senedd and the Welsh Government 
has been in place since 2017. The protocol sets out an understanding between 
the Finance Committee and the Welsh Government on the administrative 
arrangements for the scrutiny of the annual draft budget and other related 
budgetary matters.  

Pack Page 15

https://business.senedd.wales/docum
[...]
strategy for 
ending homelessness and for increasing the supply of social housing.  

It is critical that we explore the full range of options for increasing the supply of high quality, safe and 
affordable homes that are available to people in Wales, and to those seeking sanctuary. The Transitional 
Accommodation Capital Fund is a pragmatic response to the challenges we face. However, the approaches 
it develops may have wider applicability given ongoing pressures on temporary accommodation. Thought 
should be given to mainstreaming this approach to maximise the use of existing housing.  

In such a fast moving and complex situation coordination and clarity is key. This is especially important for 
partners, such as housing associations who may be at the periphery of discussions. We have been grateful 
for the Welsh Government’s willingness to engage with the sector and would encourage clear coordination 
and communication mechanisms throughout implementation.  

For more information, please contact Laura-Courtney@chcymru.org.uk 

 

Pack Page 18

http://www.chcymru.org.uk/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 4: Minister for Climate Change and the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	Paper 1

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to all Committee Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.2 Written submission from Community Housing Cymru in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees
	5 Inquiry into community assets - consideration of the evidence received under item 2 and key issues
	6 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - consideration of the draft report
	7 Consideration of the forward work programme for the autumn term 2022
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12930 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Richard Baker, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Inquiry into community assets - evidence session 4: Minister for 

Climate Change and the Minister for Finance and Local Government  

2.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Richard Baker, Deputy Director Land Division, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole, Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy & Sustainability, Welsh 

Government 

 

2.2. During the evidence session the Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed 

to provide: 

further information about the cross Government mapping exercise that looks at 

policies and programmes relating to communities 

a copy of the research on social values from Cwmpas 

further information relating to local authorities use of available funding to support 

communities. 

 

2.3. During the evidence session the Minister for Climate Change agreed to provide: 

a note on the range of funds available for community assets 

an electronic copy of their correspondence with Cwmpas 

details of the Self Build Wales scheme 

a technical note relating to the demolition of historic buildings in Cardiff. 



 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to all Committee Chairs in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee to all Committee 

Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

3.2 Written submission from Community Housing Cymru in relation to housing 

Ukrainian refugees  

3.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee to all Committee 

Chairs in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1. The Committee agreed the motion.  

5 Inquiry into community assets - consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2 and key issues  

5.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received and the key issues for the inquiry.  

6 Inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - 

consideration of the draft report  

6.1. The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 

7 Consideration of the forward work programme for the autumn term 

2022  

7.1. The Committee considered its forward work programme and agreed to pursue a 

number of matters in the autumn term.  


